

No. 18-1401

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID D. PETERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

LINEAR CONTROLS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
JOEL P. BABINEAUX
BABINEAUX, POCHÉ,
ANTHONY & SLAVICH, LLC
1201 Camellia Blvd.,
Third Floor
Lafayette, Louisiana 70508
(337) 984-2505

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
NORMAN RAY GILES
JOHN L. BARBER
LEWIS, BRISBOIS,
BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza,
Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 659-6767
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History	1
B. Relevant Facts	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. This is not an appropriate case to address the question Peterson presented	14
A. Peterson seeks review of a question the evidence does not present	14
B. Peterson waived review of the ques- tion he attempts to first present in this Court	18
II. Peterson overstates the degree and signif- icance of differences among the circuit courts' interpretation of adverse employ- ment action	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Even if he had been subjected to an adverse employment action, Peterson’s claim still fails because he did not identify any similarly situated person of a different race who was treated more favorably than Peterson	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahern v. Shinseki</i> , 629 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505 (1986)	15, 16, 37
<i>Anderson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 4:05-CV- 00432 AGF, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64990 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 15, 2006)	32
<i>Annett v. Univ. of Kan.</i> , 371 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Banks v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 320 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Boss v. Castro</i> , 816 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Brannum v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 518 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Brinkmann v. Dallas County Sheriff Abner</i> , 813 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Brockman v. Snow</i> , 217 Fed. Appx. 201 (4th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Brown v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S.Ct. 2257 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	23, 24, 26, 32
<i>Cardenas v. Massey</i> , 269 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	21
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	21
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park, Fla.</i> , 245 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Dawson v. United States</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 736 (D.S.C. 2008).....	29
<i>DeNovellis v. Shalala</i> , 124 F.3d 298 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Doe v. Brennan</i> , 980 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Va. 2013)	29
<i>Dollis v. Rubin</i> , 77 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Douglas v. Preston</i> , 559 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Eberhardt v. First Centrum, LLC</i> , No. 05-71518, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10405 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2007)	30
<i>Elrod v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Gunten v. Maryland</i> , 243 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. AG United States</i> , 687 Fed. Appx. 167 (3d Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Harris v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 677 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	30
<i>Hawkins v. Vantage Point Behavioral Health, LLC</i> , No. 5:13-CV-5224, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168373 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2014).....	32
<i>Higgins v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Hillig v. Rumsfeld</i> , 381 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Hobbs v. City of Chicago</i> , 573 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Holifield v. Reno</i> , 115 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Hollins v. Atlantic Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Hussain v. Gutierrez</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	35
<i>Jackson v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 826 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1987)	30
<i>James v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Jensen-Graf v. Chesapeake Emp’rs’ Ins. Co.</i> , 616 Fed. Appx. 596 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Kizer v. Children’s Learning Center</i> , 962 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Kohler v. Englade</i> , 470 F.3d 1104 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Kuhn v. Washtenaw County</i> , 709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>L & A Contracting Co. v. S Concrete Services, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Lawrence v. University of Texas Med. Branch</i> , 163 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>MacKenzie v. Denver</i> , 414 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>McCone v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 582 Fed. Appx. 798 (11th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	23, 25
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817 (1973)	8, 10, 22
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)	29, 30
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Noble v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	15
<i>Page v. Bolger</i> , 645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 892, 102 S.Ct. 388 (1981) ...	25, 28
<i>Paske v. Fitzgerald</i> , 785 F.3d 977 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 136 S.Ct. 536 (2015)	23, 36
<i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	33, 34
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Richardson v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998)	33, 34
<i>Sanders v. N.Y. City Human Res. Admin.</i> , 361 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 2004)	26, 27
<i>Schlosser v. Potter</i> , 248 Fed. Appx. 812 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007)	16
<i>Scott v. Health Net Fed. Servs., LLC</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2011)	29
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Steckl v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 392 (9th Cir. 1983)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Union County Board of Education</i> , 655 Fed. Appx. 151 (3d Cir. 2016)	17, 27
<i>Storey v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	21
<i>Thompson v. City of Waco</i> , 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Turner v. Honeywell Fed. Mfg. & Techs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 00-0868-CV-W-REL, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26541 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 24, 2002)	32
<i>Tyree v. Foxx</i> , 835 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Vasquez v. County of L.A.</i> , 307 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Walsh v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Williams v. Brunswick County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.C. 2010)	29
<i>Williams v. Cerberonics, Inc.</i> , 871 F.2d 452 (4th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Worthy v. Materials Processing, Inc.</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 374 (6th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Young v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1338 (2015).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000e).....	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(9)(A)	21
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 14
